## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-069**



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, CANVASSING AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION FOR MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBER - DISTRICT NO. 2 HELD MAY 6, 2023; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, it is hereby found and determined that notice of the election was duly given in the form, manner, and time required by law, and said election was in all respects legally held and conducted in accordance with applicable laws of the State of Texas and the proceedings calling and governing the holding of such election; and

**WHEREAS**, it is imperative to consider the returns of an election held on the May 6, 2023, for the purpose of electing the hereinafter named officials; and

**WHEREAS,** the returns of said election have been duly and legally made and submitted to the City Council for canvassing, and a tabulation of the returns for the polling place and for early voting, as canvassed and tabulated by this governing body as follows:

MAYOR						
Candidates	Early	Early	Election	Provisional	Total	Vote
	Voting	Voting	Day	EV/ED	Number of	Percentage
	In Person	by Mail			Votes	
Terry Lynne	1,450	79	576	0	2,105	54.77%
Jaime Rivas	1,176	26	536	0	1,738	45.23%
COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 2						
Jacob Griffin	261	5	124	0	390	42.76%
Martin Baird	353	14	155	0	522	57.24%

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. Said election was duly called, notice of said election was given in accordance with law, and said election was held in accordance with law, and the following individuals, having received the majority of the votes cast in said election, are hereby declared to be duly elected to the following offices, subject to the taking of the oath of office as provided by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas:

For the office of Mayor: Terry Lynne

For the office of City Councilmember, District 2: Martin Baird

**SECTION 2**. It is further found and determined that in accordance with the order of this governing body, the City Secretary posted written notice of the date, place and subject of this meeting on the bulletin board located in the City Hall, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general

public, and said notice having been so posted and remaining posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

**SECTION 3**. This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

## APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS $16^{th}$ DAY OF MAY, 2023.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Stacy Henderson, City Secretary	William P. Glancy, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Peter G. Smith, City Attorney (PGS 5-2-23 TM 134835)	